

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

RODERICK MICHAEL ORME

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC02-2625

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

-----/

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE FOURTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT  
IN AND FOR BAY COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

MEREDITH CHARBULA  
Assistant Attorney General  
Florida Bar No. 0708399

DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS  
THE CAPITOL  
Tallahassee, Florida  
(850) 414-3300, Ext. 3583  
(850) 487-0997 (Fax)

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . . i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT . . . . .  
. 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS . . . . . 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT . . . . . 11

ARGUMENT . . . . . 13

I. WHETHER THE TRIAL JUDGE ERRED IN DENYING  
ORME’S CLAIM HIS COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR  
FAILING TO PRESENT EVIDENCE THAT ORME WAS  
BIPOLAR DURING THE GUILT AND PENALTY PHASES  
OF ORME’S TRIAL . . . . . 14

II. WHETHER THE TRIAL JUDGE ERRED IN  
DENYING ORME’S CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGE TO  
FLORIDA’S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE . . . . . 53

III. WHETHER THE TRIAL JUDGE ERRED IN  
DENYING ORME’S CLAIM HIS COUNSEL WAS  
INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO CHALLENGE THE  
GENERAL JURY QUALIFICATION PROCEDURE  
EMPLOYED IN BAY COUNTY . . . . . 88

CONCLUSION . . . . . 93

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . . 94

CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE . . . . . 94

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<u>American Trucking Association, Inc. v. Smith,</u> 496 U.S. 167 (1990) . . . . .	63
<u>Apodaca v. Oregon,</u> 406 U.S. 404 (1972) . . . . .	74
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey,</u> 530 U.S. 466 (2000) . . . . .	passim
<u>Barclay v. Florida,</u> 463 U.S. 939 (1983) . . . . .	56
<u>Bousley v. United States,</u> 523 U.S. 614, 118 S.Ct. 1604, 140 L.Ed.2d 828 (1998) . . . . .	59
<u>Brown v. Louisiana,</u> 447 U.S. 323, 100 S.Ct. 2214 (1980) . . . . .	66
<u>Burch v. Louisiana,</u> 441 U.S. 130 (1979) . . . . .	66
<u>Cannon v. Mullin,</u> 297 F.3d 989 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) . . . . .	58
<u>Davis v. Singletary,</u> 119 F.3d 1471 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) . . . . .	18
<u>DeStefano v. Woods,</u> 392 U.S. 631 (1968) . . . . .	66
<u>Esparaza v. Mitchell,</u> 310 F.3d 414 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) . . . . .	77-78
<u>Espinosa v. Florida,</u> 502 U.S. 1079 (1992) . . . . .	4
<u>Graham v. Collins,</u> 506 U.S. 461 (1993) . . . . .	65
<u>In Re Johnson,</u>	

334 F.3d 403 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003)	60
<u>Johnson v. Louisiana</u> , 406 U.S. 356 (1972)	74
<u>Jones v. Smith</u> , 231 F.3d 1227 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000)	64
<u>Linkletter v. Walker</u> , 381 U.S. 618, 85 S.Ct. 1731, 14 L.Ed.2d 601 (1965)	66
<u>Michigan v. Payne</u> , 412 U.S. 47 (1973)	63
<u>Moore v. Kinney</u> , 320 F.3d 767 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir.) ( <i>en banc</i> )	61
<u>Orme v. Florida</u> , 117 S.Ct. 742 (1997)	5
<u>People v. Bradbury</u> , 68 P.3d 494 (Colo. App. 2002)	64
<u>Proffitt v. Florida</u> , 428 U.S. 252 (1976)	56
<u>Ring v. Arizona</u> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	passim
<u>Sawyer v. Smith</u> , 497 U.S. 227 (1990)	64,65
<u>Schad v. Arizona</u> , 501 U.S. 624 (1991)	74
<u>Sibley v. Culliver</u> , 243 F.Supp.2d 1278 (M.D. Ala. 2003)	61
<u>State v. Sepulveda</u> , 32 P.3d 1085 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2001)	63
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984)	16

<u>Summerlin v. Stewart</u> , 341 F.3d 1082 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) . . . . .	61
<u>Szabo v. Walls</u> , 313 F.3d 392 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002), <u>cert. denied</u> , 123 S.Ct. 2580 (2003) . . . . .	61
<u>Teague v. Lane</u> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989) . . . . .	62
<u>Turner v. Crosby</u> , 339 F.3d 1247 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) . . . . .	57,59,64
<u>United States v. Brown</u> , 305 F.3d 304 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) . . . . .	60
<u>United States v. Cotton</u> , 122 S.Ct. 1781 (2002) . . . . .	58
<u>Waldrop v. Alabama</u> , 2003 U.S. LEXIS 7750 (U.S. Oct. 20, 2003) . . . . .	82
<u>Wiggins v. Smith</u> , 123 S.Ct. 2527 (2003) . . . . .	51
<u>Zeigler v. Crosby</u> , 345 F.3d 1300 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) . . . . .	60

**STATE CASES**

<u>Allen v. State</u> , 28 Fla.L.Weekly S604 (Fla. July 10, 2003) . . . . .	55,69
<u>Arbelaez v. State</u> , 775 So.2d 909 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	55
<u>Asay v. State</u> , 769 So.2d 974 (Fla. 2002) . . . . .	18
<u>Barnes v. State</u> , 794 So.2d 590 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	56
<u>Barnhill v. State</u> ,	

834 So.2d 836 (Fla. 2003) . . . . .	53
<u>Bates v. State,</u> 750 So.2d 6 (Fla. 1999) . . . . .	88
<u>Blackwelder v. State,</u> 851 So.2d 650 (Fla. 2003) . . . . .	69
<u>Blackwelder v. State,</u> 28 Fla.L.Weekly S523 (Fla. July 3, 2003) . . . . .	75
<u>Bostick v. State,</u> 773 N.E.2d 266 (Ind. 2002) . . . . .	79
<u>Bottoson v. Moore,</u> 833 So.2d 693 (Fla. 2002) . . . . .	54, 68-69
<u>Bowles v. State,</u> 804 So.2d 1173 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	53
<u>Brice v. State,</u> 815 A.2d 314 (Del. 2003) . . . . .	81-83, 85
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 783 N.E.2d 1121 (Del. 2003) . . . . .	80
<u>Butler v. State,</u> 842 So.2d 817 (Fla. 2003) . . . . .	69
<u>Card v. State,</u> 497 So.2d 1169 (Fla. 1986) . . . . .	93
<u>Chestnut v. State,</u> 538 So.2d 820 (Fla. 1989) . . . . .	14
<u>Colwell v. State,</u> 59 P.3d 463 (Nev. 2002) . . . . .	61,64
<u>Cox v. State,</u> 819 So.2d 705 (Fla. 2002) . . . . .	53
<u>Daniels v. State,</u> 561 N.E.2d 487 (Ind. 1990) . . . . .	64
<u>Doorbald v. State,</u>	

837 So.2d 940 (Fla. 2003) . . . . .	69
<u>Ex parte Hodges,</u> 2003 Ala. LEXIS 84 (Ala. March 14, 2003) . . . . .	83
<u>Ex parte Waldrop,</u> 2002 Ala. LEXIS 336 (Ala. Nov. 22, 2002) . . . . .	82
<u>Fennie v. State,</u> 831 So.2d 651 (Fla. 2002) . . . . .	55
<u>Fennie v. State,</u> 28 Fla.L.Weekly S619 (Fla. July 11, 2003) . . . . .	75
<u>Figarola v. State,</u> 841 So.2d 576 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2003) . . . . .	58
<u>Floyd v. State,</u> 808 So.2d 175 (Fla. 2002) . . . . .	55
<u>Gaskin v. State,</u> 822 So.2d 1243 (Fla. 2002) . . . . .	17,18
<u>Gisi v. State,</u> 848 So.2d 1278 (Fla. 2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA 2003) . . . . .	58
<u>Gorby v. State,</u> 819 So.2d 664 (Fla. 2002) . . . . .	16
<u>Greenup v. State,</u> 2002 Tenn. Crim. App. LEXIS 836 (Tenn. App. 2002) . . . . .	64
<u>Henry v. State,</u> 28 Fla.L.Weekly S753 (Fla. Oct. 9, 2003) . . . . .	14,15,51
<u>Hildwin v. State,</u> 531 So.2d 124 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	56
<u>Hitchcock v. State,</u> 755 So.2d 638 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	53
<u>Hodges v. State,</u> 28 Fla.L.Weekly S475 (Fla. June 19, 2003) . . . . .	17
<u>Huff v. State,</u>	

622 So.2d 982 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	7
<u>Hughes v. State</u> , 826 So.2d 1070 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2002) . . . . .	58
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 59 P.3d 450 (Nev. 2002) . . . . .	76
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 2003 WL 22146407 (Fla. Sep. 11, 2003) . . . . .	18
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 732 So.2d 313 (Fla. 1999) . . . . .	18
<u>King v. Moore</u> , 831 So.2d 143 (Fla. 2002) . . . . .	54, 68-69
<u>Kormondy v. State</u> , 845 So.2d 41 (Fla. 2003), <u>cert. denied</u> , 2003 WL 21805073 (Oct. 14, 2003) . . . . .	69, 74, 76
<u>Lawrence v. State</u> , 846 So.2d 440 (Fla. 2003) . . . . .	69
<u>Lynch v. State</u> , 841 So.2d 362 (Fla. 2003) . . . . .	75
<u>Mackey v. State</u> , 548 So.2d 904 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1989) . . . . .	90
<u>McGregor v. State</u> , 789 So.2d 976 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	56
<u>Meadows v. State</u> , 849 S.W.2d 748 (Tenn. 1993) . . . . .	63
<u>Michael v. State</u> , 437 So.2d 138 (Fla. 1983), <u>cert. denied</u> , 465 U.S. 1013, 104 S.Ct. 1017, 79 L.Ed.2d 246 (1984) . . . . .	52
<u>Mills v. Moore</u> , 786 So.2d 532 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	72
<u>Muhammad v. State</u> , 782 So.2d 343 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	92



<u>New v. State,</u> 807 So.2d 52 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	67
<u>Orme v. State,</u> 677 So.2d 258 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	4,52
<u>Owens v. Crosby,</u> 28 Fla.L.Weekly S615 (Fla. July 11, 2003) . . . . .	75
<u>Pace v. State,</u> 854 So.2d 167 (Fla. 2003) . . . . .	18,47
<u>People v. De La Paz,</u> 2003 Ill. LEXIS 775 (Ill. May 8, 2003) . . . . .	64
<u>Porter v. Crosby,</u> 840 So.2d 981 (Fla. 2003) . . . . .	72
<u>Porter v. State,</u> 788 So.2d 917 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	17
<u>Reyes v. State,</u> 819 A.2d 305 (Del. 2003) . . . . .	82
<u>Robinson v. State,</u> 520 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .	91
<u>Rose v. State,</u> 617 So.2d 291 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	18
<u>Rutherford v. State,</u> 727 So.2d 216 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .	16
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 445 So.2d 323 (Fla. 1983) . . . . .	55
<u>Spaziano v. State,</u> 433 So.2d 508 (Fla. 1983) . . . . .	56
<u>State v. Bias,</u> 653 So.2d 380 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .	14
<u>State v. Bolender,</u> 503 So.2d 1247 (Fla. 1987) . . . . .	51
<u>State v. Cole,</u>	

71 S.W.3d 163 (Mo. 2002) . . . . .	86
<u>State v. Lotter</u> , 664 N.W.2d 892 (Neb. 2003) . . . . .	60
<u>State v. Tallard</u> , 816 A.2d 977 (N.H. 2003) . . . . .	64
<u>State v. Towrey</u> , 64 P.3d 828 (Ariz. 2003) . . . . .	61,64
<u>State v. Whitfield</u> , 107 S.W.3d 253 (Mo. 2003) . . . . .	86-88
<u>State v. Whitfield</u> , 2003 WL 21386276 (Mo. June 17, 2003) . . . . .	76
<u>Stephens v. State</u> , 748 So.2d 1028 (Fla. 1999) . . . . .	17
<u>Teague v. Palmateer</u> , 57 P.3d 176 (Ore. App. 2002) . . . . .	64
<u>Vining v. State</u> , 637 So.2d 362 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	75
<u>Walton v. State</u> , 847 So.2d 438 (Fla. 2003) . . . . .	93
<u>Whisler v. State</u> , 36 P.3d 290 (Kan. 2001), <u>cert. denied</u> , 535 U.S. 1066 (2002) . . . . .	64
<u>Wike v. State</u> , 813 So.2d 12 (Fla. 2002) . . . . .	92
<u>Witt v. State</u> , 387 So.2d 922 (Fla. 1980) . . . . .	62,67
<u>Wright v. State</u> , 688 So.2d 298 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	88,92

**STATUTES AND RULES**

Section 27.708, Florida Statutes . . . . .	6
Section 921.141(5), Florida Statutes (1987) . . . . .	75
Rule 3.852, Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure . . . . .	6
Rule 9.110(b), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure . . . . .	14
Rule 9.140(b)(3), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure . . . . .	14
§ 2929.03 (A), Ohio Statutes . . . . .	77
§ 2929.03 (B), Ohio Statutes . . . . .	77
Section 13A-5-45(3), Alabama Code . . . . .	84
Ala. Code 1975, § 13A-5-46(e)(3) . . . . .	82
Ala. Code 1975, § 13A-5-46(f) . . . . .	82
11 Del.C. § 4209(d) . . . . .	85
11 Del.C. § 4209(e)(2) . . . . .	85
11 Del.C. § 636(a)(1) . . . . .	85
11 Del.C. § 636(a)(2-7) . . . . .	85
Ind. Code § 35-50-2-9(d), amended by P.L. 117-2002, § 2 . . . . .	79
